

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 20, 2013, 3:09 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 88083-2

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM KIPP,

Petitioner.

FILED
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
2013 SEP -3 P 3:43
CLERK

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON**

SARAH A. DUNNE, WSBA #34869
dunne@aclu-wa.org
NANCY L. TALNER, WSBA #11196
talner@aclu-wa.org
DOUGLAS B. KLUNDER, WSBA #32987
klunder@aclu-wa.org
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS*1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Privacy Act Jurisprudence Has Been Confused by a
 Dictionary Misquotation..... 4

 B. The Language of the Privacy Act Supports a Broad Scope
 for “Private Conversation” 7

 C. The *Clark* Factors Should Be Updated to Reflect a
 Presumption of Privacy..... 10

 D. Multiple Factors Demonstrate that Kipp’s Conversation
 Was Private..... 17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Kadoranian v. Bellingham Police</i> , 119 Wn.2d 178, 829 P.2d 1061 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996).....	passim
<i>State v. Forrester</i> , 21 Wn. App. 855, 587 P.2d 179 (1978).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Kipp</i> , 171 Wn. App. 14, 286 P.3d 68 (2012)	1, 18
<i>State v. Modica</i> , 164 Wn.2d 83, 186 P.3d 1062 (2008).....	3, 10
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 147 Wn.2d 666, 57 P.3d 255 (2002).....	3

Statutes

Chapter 9.73 RCW.....	passim
RCW 9.73.030(1).....	7
RCW 9.73.030(1)(b).....	2, 4
RCW 9.73.030(2).....	8
RCW 9.73.030(4).....	9
RCW 9.73.050	12, 18
RCW 9.73.090(1).....	9

Other Authorities

Benjamin Franklin, Poor Richard's Almanack (U. S. C. Publishing Co. ed. 1914).....	7
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1961).....	4, 5, 10
